



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Sandra Manno and Manno	:
Enterprises LLC,	: No. 378, 2015D
	:
Defendants and	: Court Below:
Counterclaim	:
Plaintiffs Be-	: Delaware Court of Chancery,
low/Appellants,	: (C.A. No. 6429-VCL)
	:
v.	:
	:
Cancan Development, LLC, Robert	:
A. Granieri, Robert J. Granieri and	:
George Toth,	:
	:
Plaintiffs and	:
Counterclaim	:
Defendants Below/	:
Appellees.	:

APPELLANT MANNO ENTERPRISES LLC's REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Steven L. Friedman (*pro hac vice*)
Luke P. McLoughlin (*pro hac vice*)
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 979-1163/1167
Fax: (215) 689-2193/4923

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801-1659
Telephone: (302) 657-4906
Fax: (302) 397-2063

October 20, 2015

Counsel for Manno Enterprises LLC

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ENTERPRISES’ APPEAL OF THE USURPATION CLAIM SHOULD BE SUSTAINED.....	4
A. This Court Reviews Questions of Law De Novo.....	4
B. Guth’s First Factor Involves An Insolvency Test	4
C. The Usurpation Cannot Be Defended as “Justified”	6
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE TESTS FOR FAIR PROCESS AND FAIR PRICE	10
A. Unfair Process	10
B. Unfair Price	13
1. Appellees’ Argument Depends on Excluding Appellees’ Own Contemporaneous Data	13
1. Appellees’ Argument Depends on Misreading Delaware Cases	16
III. THE UNDISPUTED DILUTION CANNOT BE IMMUNIZED BY APPELLEES’ OTHER DISLOYAL ACTIONS	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ATR-Kim Eng Fin. Corp. v. Araneta</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 215 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2006)	20
<i>Cede & Co.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	10
<i>Gen. Video Corp. v. Kertesz</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 181 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2008)	4-5
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Deutsch</i> , 73 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1934).....	5, 8
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Sys.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995).....	19-20
<i>Ross Holding & Mgmt. Co. v. Advance Realty Grp., LLC</i> , No. 4113-VCN, 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 173 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	17-18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013)	4
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	5
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	17
<i>Weinberger</i> , 457 A.2d at 711	10, 12, 19
<i>Yiannatsis v. Stephanis by Sterianou</i> , 653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995).....	4-5

Other Authorities

Annotation, <i>Financial Inability of Corporation to Take Advantage of Business Opportunity as Affecting Determination of Whether “Corporate Opportunity” was Presented</i> , 16 A.L.R.4th 185 (1982)	9
